

29 June 2020

Information Governance Coventry City Council PO Box 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

Please contact Information Governance Direct line 024 7697 5408 infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Dear

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: REQ07151

Thank you for your request for information relating to Cycling accidents and protection measures.

Your request and our responses are outlined below:

1. Number of cyclist deaths from January 1st 2019 to January 1st 2020

0

2. The road names or postcodes of cycling accidents during the same period

Please see attached spreadsheet containing the road names and postcodes as requested.

3. The number of temporary or permanent barriers put in place to reduce the number of cycling accidents and the cost of these over the last 5 years (January 1st 2015 to January 1st 2020) and whether or not these barriers were PAS 68 or IWA 14 crash tested.

We can advise that no temporary or permanent barriers have been put in place to reduce the number of cycling accidents over the last five years.

4. What you plan to spend on measures to protect cyclists following the announcement from the government that it has announced an overall £2bn package to create a new era of cycling and walking and whether these measure will be temporary or permanent, and if you are able to answer at this stage if these barriers will be PAS 68 or IWA 14 crash tested.

## (Source: <a href="https://www.gov.uk/government/news/2-billion-package-to-create-new-era-for-cycling-and-walking">https://www.gov.uk/government/news/2-billion-package-to-create-new-era-for-cycling-and-walking</a>)

The Government has confirmed the allocation of Emergency Active Travel Funding for tranche 1 for the West Midlands, but the exact allocation for Coventry is to be confirmed. Proposals are being developed which are temporary with potential to become permanent. It is not possible to advise if these barriers will be PAS 68 or IWA 14 crash tested at this stage.

The supply of information in response to a freedom of information request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

Should you wish to make any further requests for information, you may find what you are looking for is already published on the <u>Council's web site</u> and in particular its FOI/EIR <u>Disclosure log</u>, <u>Council's Publication Scheme</u>, <u>Open Data</u> and <u>Facts about Coventry</u>.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email <a href="mailto:casework@ico.org.uk">casework@ico.org.uk</a>.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

**Information Governance** 

Date of Acc.

**Location of Accident** 

19/10/2019 ALBANY ROAD

30/10/2019 ALLESLEY OLD ROAD (B4106) - 23 METRES FROM JUNCTION WITH MAUDSLAY ROAD

16/08/2019 ANCHORWAY ROAD AT JUNCTION WITH BATHWAY ROAD

02/08/2019 ANGLIAN WAY

10/04/2019 ANSTY ROAD (A4600)

09/02/2019 ATTOXHALL ROAD NEAR JUNCTION WITH BELGRAVE ROAD

10/07/2019 AVON STREET

08/08/2019 BANNER LANE AT JUNCTION WITH ASTORIA DRIVE

26/04/2019 BEECHWOOD AVENUE AT JUNCTION WITH CANLEY ROAD

16/12/2019 BINLEY ROAD (A428)

05/04/2019 BINLEY ROAD (A428) AT JUNCTION WITH HUMBER ROAD (B4110)

30/11/2019 BINLEY ROAD (A428) AT JUNCTION WITH MARLBOROUGH ROAD

01/11/2019 BINLEY ROAD (A428) AT JUNCTION WITH MARLBOROUGH ROAD

06/06/2019 BINLEY ROAD (A428) AT JUNCTION WITH STOKE GREEN

10/04/2019 BINLEY ROAD (A428) NEAR PRINCETHORPE WAY

09/01/2019 BOSWELL DRIVE AT JUNCTION WITH HALL LANE

03/12/2019 BRANDON ROAD (A428) NEAR JUNCTION WITH WILLENHALL LANE

11/03/2019 BREDON AVENUE AT JUNCTION WITH HAMPSHIRE CLOSE

12/12/2019 BROAD LANE AT HEARSALL LANE

31/03/2019 BURNS ROAD NEAR JUNCTION WITH WALSGRAVE ROAD (A4600)

20/09/2019 CHARTER AVENUE

12/11/2019 CHARTERHOUSE ROAD NEAS JUNCTION WITH GULSON ROAD

11/06/2019 CHURCH LANE NEAR JUNCTION WITH WALSGRAVE ROAD (A4600)

18/10/2019 CLIFFORD BRIDGE ROAD (B4082) - 25 METRES FROM JUNCTION WITH UHCW ENTRANCE

28/08/2019 CLIFFORD BRIDGE ROAD (B4082) NEAR JUNCTION WITH ANSTY ROAD (A4600)

21/02/2019 CORPORATION STREET AT JUNCTION WITH FLEET STREET

11/07/2019 CROSS ROAD - 65 METRES FROM JUNCTION WITH FOLESHILL ROAD (B4113)

21/07/2019 CROSS ROAD NEAR JUNCTION WITH PRINCESS STREET

02/07/2019 DORCHESTER WAY AT JUNCTION WITH WIMBORNE DRIVE

```
28/02/2019 EATON ROAD NEAR JUNCTION WITH WARWICK ROAD (A429)
14/05/2019 ELM TREE AVENUE
05/03/2019 FLETCHAMSTEAD HIGHWAY (A45) AT JUNCTION WITH SIR HENRY PARKES ROAD
30/04/2019 FOLESHILL ROAD (B4113) AT JUNCTION WITH CROSS ROAD
06/06/2019 FOLESHILL ROAD (B4113) AT JUNCTION WITH STATION STREET EAST
04/12/2019 FOLESHILL ROAD (B4113) JUNCTION WITH OLD CHURCH ROAD (B4082)
20/10/2019 GOSFORD STREET NEAR JUNCTION WITH FAR GOSFORD STREET
09/12/2019 GREYFRIARS ROAD - 29 METRES FROM JUNCTION WITH WARWICK ROAD (B4544)
17/09/2019 HEN LANE AT JUNCTION WITH BRISCOE ROAD
09/01/2019 HERALD AVENUE (B4101) AT JUNCTION WITH RENOWN AVENUE
08/03/2019 HIGH STREET - 27 METRES FROM JUNCTION WITH PEPPER LANE
16/12/2019 HOLBROOK LANE NEAR JUNCTION WITH ROTHERHAM ROAD
17/01/2019 HOLYHEAD ROAD (A4114) - 33 METRES FROM JUNCTION WITH ALLESLEY OLD ROAD (B4106)
04/11/2019 JIMMY HILL WAY (A444) AT JUNCTION WITH WATERMAN ROAD
07/01/2019 JORDAN WELL (B4544) - 52 METRES FROM JUNCTION WITH COX STREET (B4544)
15/10/2019 JORDAN WELL (B4544) AT JUNCTION WITH WHITEFRIARS STREET
26/02/2019 KENILWORTH ROAD (A429) AT JUNCTION WITH BEECHWOOD AVENUE
15/12/2019 KENPAS HIGHWAY (A45) NEAR JUNCTION WITH KENILWORTH ROAD (A429)
16/10/2019 KIRBY CORNER ROAD NEAR JUNCTION WITH GIBBET HILL ROAD
27/02/2019 LINKS ROAD NEAR JUNCTION WITH BEAKE AVENUE
10/10/2019 LOCKHURST LANE (B4118) AT JUNCTION WITH LIVINGSTONE ROAD
07/03/2019 LONDON ROAD (A4082) NEAR JUNCTION WITH ALLARD WAY (A4082)
20/08/2019 LONDON ROAD (B4110)
03/06/2019 LONDON ROAD (B4110) NEAR JUNCTION WITH TOLLBAR END (A45)
05/09/2019 LONGFORD ROAD (B4113) AT LONGFORD PRIMARY CARE CENTRE
19/11/2019 LOWER FORD STREET AT ALMA STREET
04/11/2019 LYNCHGATE ROAD AT JUNCTION WITH SIR WILLIAM LYONS ROAD
11/06/2019 LYNCHGATE ROAD AT JUNCTION WITH SIR WILLIAM LYONS ROAD
05/09/2019 LYNDALE ROAD AT JUNCTION WITH WILDCROFT ROAD
15/07/2019 MORRIS AVENUE - 25 METRES FROM JUNCTION WITH HERMITAGE ROAD
30/09/2019 MOSELEY AVENUE (B4107)
09/09/2019 MOSELEY AVENUE (B4107) AT JUNCTION WITH BEAUMONT CRESCENT
```

28/12/2019 O/S NO. 507 FOLESHILL ROAD (B4113) - 25 METRES FROM JUNCTION WITH LIVINGSTONE ROAD

05/03/2019 PAULINE AVENUE AT JUNCTION WITH PEARSON AVENUE

02/08/2019 QUEEN VICTORIA ROAD - 21 METRES FROM JUNCTION WITH CROFT ROAD

30/12/2019 QUEENSLAND AVENUE (B4107) NEAR JUNCTION WITH HEARSALL COMMON (B4101)

10/07/2019 RADFORD ROAD (B4098)

05/11/2019 RADFORD ROAD (B4098) AT JUNCTION WITH BEDE ROAD

28/08/2019 RED LANE NEAR JUNCTION WATERMAN ROAD

28/02/2019 RINGWAY QUEENS AT JUNCTION WITH BUTTS ROAD (B4101)

16/01/2019 ROOKERY LANE NEAR JUNCTION WITH NUNTS LANE

27/04/2019 SAYER DRIVE

20/04/2019 SKY BLUE WAY (A4600)

27/03/2019 SPON STREET - 29 METRES FROM JUNCTION WITH LOWER HOLYHEAD ROAD

09/06/2019 ST JAMES LANE NEAR JUNCTION WITH ROBIN HOOD ROAD

29/10/2019 STATION STREET WEST AT JUNCTION WITH NORTHEY ROAD

07/02/2019 STONEY STANTON ROAD (B4109) - 31 METRES FROM JUNCTION WITH STONEY STANTON ROAD (B4109)

16/09/2019 TAMWORTH ROAD (B4098) NEAR JUNCTION WITH UNCLASSIFIED ROAD

06/06/2019 THE HIRON - 67 METRES FROM JUNCTION WITH BENEDICTINE ROAD

07/02/2019 THE HIRON COVENTRY

23/04/2019 VANGUARD AVENUE (B4101) NEAR JUNCTION WITH VANGUARD AVENUE (B4101)

25/09/2019 WALSGRAVE ROAD (A4600) AT JUNCTION WITH SHAKESPEARE STREET

08/02/2019 WENDIBURGH STREET AT JUNCTION WITH WALSALL STREET

03/03/2019 WHITE STREET (B4109) NEAR JUNCTION WITH BIRD STREET

18/05/2019 WIGSTON ROAD

04/02/2019 WILLENHALL LANE - 29 METRES FROM JUNCTION WITH UNCLASSIFIED ROAD

25/06/2019 WINDMILL ROAD